
                                                        

 
 

CABINET  
 
 

30 October 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201/202, Annexe, Town Hall, 
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Sandra Hancock Democratic Services Manager  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk . 
01923 278377 
 
 

Publication date: 20 October 2023 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Membership 
 
 

Mayor P Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor A Dychton (Deputy Mayor) 
Councillors J Pattinson, K Rodrigues, G Saffery, I Stotesbury, 

M Watkin and T Williams 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes of previous meeting  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. Conduct of meeting  
 
 Cabinet may wish to consider whether there are any items on which there is 

general agreement which could be considered now, to enable discussion to focus 
on those items where the Cabinet sees a need for further debate. 
 

5. Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (Pages 4 - 48) 
 
 Report of the Community Commissioning Lead 

 
6. Community Engagement and Participation Strategy (Pages 49 - 91) 
 
 Report of the Strategic Initiatives Officer 

 
7. Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy (Pages 92 - 141) 
 
 Report of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Lead 

 
8. Continuous Improvement Framework (Pages 142 - 150) 
 
 Report of the Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 

 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=121


Part A 

Report to: Cabinet 

Report author: Community Commissioning Lead   

Report sponsor: 

Portfolio holder: 

Report title: 

Associate Director of Environment  

Councillor Aga Dychton  

Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (2024 - 2028) 

 

1.0 Executive Summary 

The key focus of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework (VSCF) 

2024-2028 is on achieving positive outcomes for the residents of Watford 

and supporting the voluntary and community sector (VCS) to provide 

services that are fully responsive to local needs going forward.  

 

1.1 The council recognises and values the range of skills and experience offered 

by the town’s VCS organisations. The VCS is often best placed to deliver vital 

support and activities for local people. The VSCF sets out our approach and 

key principles to commissioning services from the VCS, which respond to 

our community’s needs and deliver a range of community, socio-economic 

and cultural benefits. 

 

1.2 The last iteration of the VSCF was approved by Cabinet in January 2019 and 

was intended to be implemented over a four year cycle., However, due to 

the impact of the Covid 19 pandemic, where some services were partly 

suspended or closed, a further one year extension was approved on the 13 

June 2022 to enable the council time to review and evaluate the impact of 

the current framework and reassess future priorities.    

 

1.3 The council has long standing and positive relationships with VCS 

organisations and it allocates a considerable proportion of its budget to 

support a number of groups and organisations operating in Watford in a 

variety of ways. However, like councils across the country, Watford is facing 

significant budget pressures and this, combined with public sector funding 

cuts, means future funding to the voluntary sector needs to be considered 

in the context of an overall reduction in the council’s budget.  

 

1.4 The need to review the grant funding the council has available for 

commissioning services through the VCS, brings an even greater focus for 

efficiency, value for money, clear and measurable outcomes and an increase 

in partnership working and co-production.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2.0 Recommendations  

2.1 To approve the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework 2024-2028 
priorities and principles identified in section 5.13 and 5.15 and Appendix 1 
of this report.  

2.2 To approve the budget profile 2024-2026 as set out in section 5.28 of this 
report.  

2.3 To delegate the responsibility to the Community Commissioning Lead in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community to implement the 
next steps, key milestones and actions identified in sections 5.11 and 7.0 are 
in place from the 1 April 2024. 

3.0 Report pathway 

3.1 Review body:     Not applicable:  

3.1.1 Indicative date:  Not applicable          

3.2 Final review body:      Cabinet  

3.2.1 Indicative date: 30 October 2023  

3.2.2 Contact Officer:  

For further info contact:      Community Commissioning Lead 

Email:         Semeta.bloomfield@watford.gov.uk  

Reviewed and signed off by:  Paul Stacey Associate Director of 

Environment 

 

4.0 Detailed proposal 

Why we need a Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework  

4.1 The council has a positive and productive partnership with Watford’s VCS. 

The council recognises the unique position and role of the sector and the 

critical role it plays in supporting some of the most vulnerable people in our 

communities.  

 

4.2 Our longstanding commitment to a Voluntary Sector Commissioning 

Framework (VCSF) recognises the contribution that VCS groups, 

organisations and networks make to Watford. The sector plays a vital role in 

maintaining and empowering strong local communities, reaching residents 

that some statutory services may struggle to reach.  

 

4.3 The commitment is reflected in the fact that we have continued to invest in 

this sector, through grants, commissioning and subsidies that include 

reduced rents for council owned buildings and discretionary rate relief. 

Page 4

mailto:Semeta.bloomfield@watford.gov.uk


Despite significant challenges to our budget in recent years, we have 

managed to protect the grants programme budget,    

 

4.4 The current VSCF (2019-2023) sets out the council’s strategic approach and 

priorities that support a broad range of community, so
[...]
rating models.  

 

5.31 Outside of the commissioning framework we will continue to support all 

voluntary sector organisations via a broad range of council led funding 

streams available annually as set out in the table below.  

 

Funding opportunity  Timeframe  

The Mayor’s Small Grants Fund Annual  

Neighbourhood Grant  Annual  

Watford Community Lottery  Annual  

The Community Fund  Annual  

 

6.0 Implications  

6.1 Financial 

6.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there is an existing cash-

limited budget for the Framework but that the current Medium Term 

Financial Strategy sets savings targets of £50,000 in 2024/25 rising to 

£100,000 in 2025/26, to be achieved by reducing dependency on council 

funding and working with the voluntary sector to identify alternative 

sources of finance. 

 

 

Page 16



6.2 Legal issues (Monitoring Officer) 

6.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the council 

has a number of legal powers that enable it to provide financial and physical 

support to the community and voluntary sector, in addition to its general 

power of competence. It needs to have regard to its equality duty in 

developing the framework and an EIA has been prepared and will continue 

to be updated. 

6.3 Risks 

 

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested 
control 
measure 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate
, transfer) 

Risk rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Impact to the 
voluntary sector 
and residents as a 
result of decisions 
made 

Groups/organis
ations unable to 
deliver their 
services 

An EIA is to be 
carried out 

Treat  6 

Impact to the 
voluntary sector 
and residents as a 
result of decisions 
made 

Residents 
current 
priorities and 
needs not 
supported by 
the VSCF 

Close 
alignment with 
the council 
plan and key 
areas of 
service 
delivery 

Treat  6 

Commissioned 
organisations do 
not deliver 
services outlines 
in the SLA  

The facility or 
service
[...]
alysis 

The key message of the framework is to set “out the council’s strategic approach and priorities that 

are intended to support a broad range of community, socio-economic and cultural benefits, that will 

be delivered by voluntary and community sector organisations, to local people on behalf of the 

council” 

Informed by comprehensive research and engagement and aligned to the aims of our Council Plan 

2022-26, Community Engagement and Participation Strategy 2023-26 and Equality, Diversity and 

Inclusion Policy 2023-27, the framework sets out a shared set of priorities, principles and 

responsibilities for all stakeholders that will have significant benefit to and positive impact on those 

with protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010.  

The framework seeks to improve the provision of community, cultural, social, and leisure activities in 

line with the deliverables defined within the four principles of the framework:  

 Principle 1: Community Cohesion  

 Principle 2: Enable opportunities 

 Principle 3: Community capacity and Impact  

 Principle 4: Environmental Sustainability  

In the wake of the pandemic and as the cost of living crisis deepens, there is a need for the council to 

continue working closely with the voluntary sector to protect our residents from the impact of 

pressures. Any major changes to the current commissioned providers could destabilise the effective 

delivery of targeted and effective crisis support and put many households at greater risk of both 

Page 41



 
14 

immediate hardship and reduced opportunity and wellbeing. 

Following the review, the commissioning priorities and organisations for this framework will remain 

as:  

 Infrastructure support to the voluntary and community sector 

We will continue to support and strengthen the voluntary and community sector in Watford, 

developing and supporting the local voluntary sector infrastructure. This service will be 

delivered by Watford and Thre
[...]
y 
and 
likelihood) 

The Council 
does not 
adopt a more 
strategic 
approach to 
its community 
engagement 

Parts of the 
community are not 
heard and fail to 
access support and 
resources 

Develop a strategic 
approach to ensure 
new, emergent and 
unseen communities 
are all engaged 

Treat  4 

Page 48

Agenda Item 6



Watford’s 
voluntary and 
community 
sector do not 
feel able to 
shape the 
strategy and 
do not 
recognise 
their own 
experiences in 
the strategy 

The strategy does not 
lead to the step 
change in the 
council’s engagement 
and participation with 
the community and 
VCS 

A programme of 
consultation 

Treat  6 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That Cabinet reviews the feedback, learnings and outcomes of the consultation 

activity undertaken within development of this strategy.   
 
3.2 That Cabinet reviews and adopts the Community Engagement and Participation 

Strategy 2023-2027.  
 
 Further information: 
 Natalie Frost 
 natalie.frost@watford.gov.uk 
  
 Report approved by: Kathryn Robson, Director of Performance  
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 

 
Background to the strategy 
 

4.1 In line with the ambition in our Council Plan to focus on engaging and listening to 
our community, the new Community Engagement and Participation Strategy aims to 
deliver upon our commitment ‘to listen to, and hear, the diverse voices of Watford’.   

   
4.2 A strategic review of the council’s community engagement activities has been 

undertaken, in order to understand and evaluate the key touchpoints with the 
community across the whole organisation. Within this, the council’s relationship 
with the voluntary sector and role in community development has also been 
examined, in order to enable a strategy that establishes a collaborative relationship 
that is inclusive of, and beneficial to, all. 

 
 Aims and objectives 
 
4.3 The strategy seeks to develop a consistent and forward looking strategic approach 

and set out how we will proactively work with and
[...]
 vision and clear 
outcomes, underpins this strategy and approach. 

 
4.6      We have taken a strategic review of how we as a council engage with the 

community, the challenges and opportunities within this activity, and worked to 
define our emerging vision for engagement and participation. We have outlined 
four key themes, accompanied by a delivery plan which sets out how we can 
implement this vision. 

 
 Consultation 
 
4.7       The Community Engagement and Participation Strategy has been developed in 

alignment with, and shaped by, our understanding of the priorities and needs of the 
local VCS. 

 
4.8      In order to develop the strategy, a comprehensive exercise was undertaken to 

understand and evaluate the key touchpoints with the community across the 
council, investigating the ways in which the organisation carries out a wide variety 
and range of engagement with the community. Within this, the council’s 

Page 50



relationship with the voluntary sector and role in community development was 
examined. A social consultancy was engaged to offer insight and advice on best 
practice and to support the review by undertaking a period of listening and 
discovery, hearing from a range of people individually and in groups, including the 
Elected Mayor, Deputy Mayor and Portfolio Holder for Community, other Cabinet 
Members and senior officers. Within this research, day to day feedback provided by 
organisations to service areas across the council was heard. A variety of approaches 
by other local authorities and recommendations from bodies such as the LGA were 
also reviewed. 

 
4.9      Consultation on the draft Community Engagement and Participation Strategy took 

place during June-August 2023 and was open to the VCS across the borough. This 
included: 

 
• an initial stage of detailed pre-engagement with partner organisations 
• consultation involving an interactive presentation and discussion session  
• an online survey that was open for a six 
[...]
s on a wide range of the community and employees beyond 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



 

 

those defined under the Equality Act 2010 as having protected 

characteristics. 

 

2.0 Why this Policy is Needed 

2.1 The EDI Policy will strengthen the council’s ability to meet the Equality Act 

2010 which includes the Public Sector Equality Duty.  

 

2.2 The EDI Policy and Delivery Plan will help the council make decisions and 

provide services fairly and promote equality and inclusion across its 

functions.  

3.0 Recommendations  

3.1 That Cabinet approves the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy and the 

Equality Objectives (Appendix A) that are established in the policy. 

3.2 That Cabinet approves the Delivery Plan (Appendix B) that underpins the 

Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Policy. 

4.0 Report pathway 

4.1 Next review body:      Not applicable:  

4.1.1 Indicative date: Not applicable 

4.2 Final review body:      Cabinet  

Contact Officer:  

For further info contact:      Christella Menson, EDI Lead  

Email:         Christella.menson@watford.gov.uk 

Reviewed and signed off by:     Lee Pound 

5.0 Detailed proposal 

5.1 Watford Borough Council is committed to advancing equality, diversity, and 

inclusion for all. This Equality, Diversity & Inclusion Policy demonstrates the 

council’s commitment and responsibility to our residents, community, 

workforce, and sustainability. The equality objectives established within the 

Policy set out how we will deliver this commitment, recognising the need to 

embed equal, diverse, and inclusive practices in all that we do to build on 

our existing achievements to ensure excellence.  

 

5.2 The Equality Act 2010 and The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public 

Authorities) Regulations 2017 require public authorities to set and publish 

equality objectives at least every four years to demonstrate how they aim to 

eliminate discrimination and advance equality. The council’s approach to 

e
[...]
 2010. 

Additionally, to fulfil its commitment that Watford is a place where people 

feel safe and everyone in our diverse borough feels that they are treated 

fairly and included. 

7.8 Property 

7.8.1 This policy has no direct property implications; however, Watford Borough 

Council must ensure that any property used for council, and third party 

purposes are appropriate for the expected users. As such, property may 

require adaptations and give due regard to the suitability of property, 

particularly for potential users and occupiers with protected characteristics. 

8.0 Next steps should recommendations be approved 

8.1 Should Cabinet approve the recommendations in this report, the Equalities, 

Diversity, and Inclusion Policy will be formally published and adopted. 

 
8.2 The Delivery Plan will become a live document, with Service Delivery Leads 

updating their service areas and adding actions over the year. Progress will 

be reported to the Corporate Equalities Working Group and updated shared 

for recording by the corporate management channels including 

Performance Improvement Management for reporting to Overview and 

Scrutiny. 

9.0 Appendices 

9.1 Appendix A – Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Policy 2023-2027 

Appendix B – Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Delivery Plan 2023- 2027 

Appendix C – Equality Impact Assessment  

10.0 Background papers 

No papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 

 

 

Page 101



1 
 

 

Equality Diversity and Inclusion Policy 
Foreword 

Today, more than ever, the importance of a firm and unwavering commitment to Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion (EDI) is undeniable.  There are those who 

seek to bring division globally, nationally, and locally, focusing on what divides, not unites, us. For Watford, this is not our way or who we are.  We recognise 

the strength that comes from our diversity. Our approach to EDI is not just about compliance but recognising the richness that different pe
[...]
h, there is a recognition that the 

empowerment of our people is crucial in embedding a culture of continuous 

improvement right across the organisation, set within the context of our 

values and behaviours which encourage trust amongst our people to work 

together and be bold to provide the very best service for our customers. 

Page 141

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.4 The framework could be applied to strategies across the organisation but 

have specific links with both the Information and Insight Strategy and 

Customer Experience Strategy, with the concept of continuous improvement 

forming a central plank within both. 

 

2.0 Recommendations  

2.1 Cabinet is requested to approve the Continuous Improvement Framework 
for adoption by the council. 

 

3.0 Report pathway 

3.1 Next review body:      Not applicable 

3.1.1  Indicative date:          Not applicable 

3.2  Final review body:      Not applicable 

3.2.1 Indicative date:             Not applicable 

4.0 Contact Officer:  

For further info contact:      Claire Dow, Intelligence, Performance and    

     Improvement Lead 

Email:         Claire.dow@watford.gov.uk   

Reviewed and signed off by:      Liam Hornsby, Associate Director of  

                                                         Customer and Corporate Services 

 

5.0 Detailed proposal 

5.1 The mandate for developing a corporate Continuous Improvement 

Framework was included as part of the council’s Delivery Plan 2022-24. Over 

the last few months, engagement has taken place across the organisation, 

including two workshop sessions with Service Delivery Leads and the Staff 

Ambassador Group and one online session. It has also been discussed with 

the Portfolio Holder and other Cabinet members. The feedback provided 

from this engagement has been invaluable in developing the Framework and 

included the following: 

 

 There is a strong culture of looking externally to identify better ways of 

working at Watford with extensi

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

CABINET 
30 October 2023 

 
Present: Mayor Taylor  (Chair) 
 Councillors A Dychton, J Pattinson, K Rodrigues, I Stotesbury 

and M Watkin 
 

Officers: Chief Executive 
Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Director of Performance 
Head of Finance 
Associate Director of Environment 
Community Commissioning Lead 
Strategic Initiatives Officer 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead 
Democratic Services Manager 

 
The Mayor welcomed everyone to the Cabinet meeting. 
 

31   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Saffery and Williams. 
 

32   Disclosure of interests (if any)  
 
The Mayor reported that Councillors Dychton, Pattison and Rodrigues had a 
pecuniary interest in minute number 35 as they were on the Board of various 
organisations included in the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework.   He 
advised that the Group Head of Democracy and Governance, in her role as 
Monitoring Officer, was asked to grant a dispensation for the councillors, 
enabling them to participate in the decision.  The Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance had considered the request and agreed to the dispensation. 
 

33   Minutes of previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2023 were submitted and signed. 
 

34   Conduct of meeting  
 
The Mayor confirmed that Cabinet would consider the items in the order as 
published in the agenda. 
 
 
 



 
2 

35   Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Community Commissioning Lead which sought 
Cabinet’s approval of the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework 2024-
2028 and its budget profile. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Dychton to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Dychton welcomed the report and informed Cabinet that there had 
been an extensive amount of work with stakeholders and voluntary groups in the 
review of the framework.  She paid tribute to individuals and organisations that 
supported Watford’s residents.  They aided the council in supporting the most 
vulnerable in the community.  She commented that the council was facing 
challenging times in the current economic situation, with a 50% real term cut in 
funding from central government.  The council therefore had difficult decisions 
to be made in how taxpayers’ money was spent.  However, it had been clear that 
front line services had to be protected.  Officers had worked with the voluntary 
sector to identify the crucial services for residents.  The organisations’ 
opportunity to draw in independent income had also been taken into account.  
The work had enabled the council to find a fair funding balance.  The council had 
engaged with the CVS to get a better understanding to the sector’s resilience. 
 
Councillor Dychton continued to explain that the research carried out had found 
that the organisations included in the 2019-2023 framework aligned with the 
current and future needs of the community, as well as the commitments in the 
current Council Plan.  The council had decided not to enter a new commissioning 
exercise.  She outlined the organisations that were included in the framework 
and the roles they would carry out.  It was important that the framework met 
the council’s ambitions.  She stressed that the framework did not sit in isolation 
and should be read alongside the current Council Plan, the Community 
Engagement and Participation Strategy and many others.   
 
Councillor Dychton finished by stating that she was confident that the framework 
would enable the community and voluntary sector to continue to deliver 
essential support for local people and ensuring the council was still able to 
provide community, social and economic benefits in the future. 
 
The Mayor thanked Councillor Dychton, plus Councillors Watkin, Saffery and 
officers for their work.  He was aware there had been a great deal of discussion 
about the framework and consultation with relevant groups.  He had met with 
representatives of YMCA and Citizens Advice and both organisations had spoken 
positively about the level of engagement that had taken place. 
 



 
3 

The Mayor invited the Associate Director of Environment to add any further 
comments. 
 
The Associate Director commented that Councillor Dychton had provided a very 
thorough summary.  He did confirm that there had been extensive consultation 
and there had been collaborative work carried out between the council and the 
sector. 
 
Councillor Watkin said that this reflected the council’s commitment to work with 
all community organisations, whether it was about the right facilities, financial 
support or environment for them to work successfully.  It provided clarity about 
how the council engaged with the organisation and why. 
 
Councillor Dychton added that it would not have been possible to get to this 
position without the hard work of the officers and she wished to thank them for 
their work on this difficult and complex subject.  She was proud that the council 
was still able to deliver the service, whereas many councils were no longer able 
to provide the support.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1.  that the Voluntary Sector Commissioning Framework 2024-2028 priorities 

and principles identified in section 5.13 and 5.15 and Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved. 

 
2. that the budget profile 2024-2026 as set out in section 5.28 of the report 

be approved. 
 
3.  that the responsibility to implement the next steps, key milestones and 

actions identified in sections 5.11 and 7.0 of the report are in place from 
the 1 April 2024 be delegated to the Community Commissioning Lead in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Community. 

  
36   Community Engagement and Participation Strategy  

 
Cabinet received a report of the Strategic Initiatives Officer which asked 
members to approve the Community Engagement and Participation Strategy. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Dychton to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Dychton explained that the strategy had been developed through the 
council’s understanding of the priorities and needs of the voluntary and 
community sector.  It was seeking to celebrate their contribution across the town 
on a daily basis, recognising their strengths, passion and vibrancy.  The council’s 



 
4 

goal was to empower the voluntary and community sector and to facilitate a 
long-term relationship inclusive of all.  The council wanted to encourage 
emerging communities to access support.  During the summer a consultation 
was held, and 49 organisations had participated, representing charities, not for 
profit sports clubs and community interest companies delivering a wide range of 
services.  There had been a very positive response to the strategy, indicating it 
was clearly aligned to their objectives.  They had commented that there was an 
excellent relationship with the council, which had a clear role in facilitating 
dialogue.  The council would continue to ensure it heard and took feedback from 
the organisations. 
 
The Mayor thanked officers, particularly the Strategic Initiatives Officer and 
Director of Performance, for their work. 
 
The Director of Performance said it was important to note the amount of work 
the Strategic Initiatives Officer had put into the strategy’s development.  The 
network event in the summer had been well received.  At the event it had been 
possible to speak to the groups about the strategy, but also other work the 
council was doing.  They had enjoyed the networking opportunity.  The strategy 
gave the council a good foundation and to build on the continuing engagement 
with the voluntary and community sector in Watford.   
 
The Mayor added that the Community Network and People Panel were tangible 
improvements arising from the strategy. 
 
Councillor Pattinson commented that she had been impressed by the diverse 
range of groups that had participated and had been able to influence the 
strategy. 
 
The Mayor finished by thanking all the groups who had been involved and 
provided feedback. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that Cabinet has reviewed the feedback, learnings and outcomes of the 

consultation activity undertaken within development of this strategy.  
 
2. that the Community Engagement and Participation Strategy 2023-2027 be 

adopted. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
5 

37   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Lead which was 
seeking approval for the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy and its Delivery 
Plan. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Dychton to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Dychton stated that it was important there was an unwavering 
commitment to equality, diversity and inclusion.  This was undeniable.  Although 
there were some who wanted to divide communities this was not the way in 
Watford.  In Watford the strength of the community’s diversity was recognised.  
Equality, diversity and Inclusion was not just about compliance but also 
recognising the richness that different people gave to the community.  The 
council was committed to ensuring equality, diversity and inclusion was part of 
everything it did, from its role as an employer to being a community leader.  The 
policy set the standard in how we treat each other, the council’s partners and 
the community the council served.  It enabled all to thrive and feel valued.  It 
would have a positive impact on those with protected characteristics by 
recognising the different needs of the community. 
 
Councillor Watkin was invited to add further details, as it related to his portfolio 
covering Human Resources.  He thanked Councillor Dychton for her superb 
introduction to the policy.  He then thanked Human Resources and other officers 
for developing the policy which looked outwards to the community and inwards 
to the council’s staff.  Regarding the workforce, this policy was beyond the 
council’s legal duty.  The council’s aim was to create a workforce that was closer 
to the demographic the council served.  The council wanted to be recognised as 
the leading authority in equality, diversity and inclusion for the community and 
council workforce.  He highlighted some of the aspects within the policy that 
were relevant to the workforce. 
 
The Mayor invited the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Lead to address Cabinet.  
The officer informed members that when developing the policy, it had been 
decided to have a policy fit for Watford rather than adopting a standard 
approach.  The policy was part of a wider conversation established by the 
council.  It was linked to other council policies.  Consultation had taken place and 
good feedback had been received. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Lead for her work on the 
policy.  He noted the Delivery Plan and asked how members would be aware of 
the output of the policy.  The officer explained that this was set out in the 
delivery plan and there were clear reporting timeframes.  It would be possible to 
monitor progress through updates.  



 
6 

 
Councillor Rodrigues thanked those involved in developing the policy which was 
very detailed and thorough.  He asked how the council would ensure its strategic 
partners shared the council’s views. 
 
The Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Lead explained that as part of the 
procurement arrangement, mechanisms were built into it to ensure they met the 
council’s equality duty and were in line with the council’s vision. 
 
The Director of Performance added that the council was unable to outsource its 
equality duty to contracted organisations.  The council collected information 
from the organisations.  It was still the council’s responsibility to ensure the 
equality duty was embedded in their work. 
 
Councillor Pattinson commented that Community Engagement and Participation 
Strategy had been presented alongside this policy.  They gave the council a 
powerful mechanism to communicate will all the community.  She congratulated 
officers on the policies. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
1. that the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy and the Equality 

Objectives (Appendix A to the report) that are established in the policy be 
approved. 

 
2. that the Delivery Plan (Appendix B to the report), that underpins the 

Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Policy, be approved. 
 

38   Continuous Improvement Framework  
 
Cabinet received a report of the Intelligence, Performance and Improvement 
Lead which provided details of the Continuous Improvement Framework for 
approval. 
 
The Mayor invited Councillor Watkin to introduce the report. 
 
Councillor Watkin stated that during his time as a councillor he had seen the 
council transformed.  The council was more reactive and higher performing than 
previously.  However, it was facing some of the greatest challenges than it had 
on the past.  The journey of improvement needed to continue.  He explained 
how the Council Plan set out the council’s ambitions.  The Office of Local 
Government required councils to set out a continuous improvement approach.  
This framework ensured the council was in line with that requirement.  Through 
workshops, engagement had been carried out with officers during the summer.  



 
7 

Portfolio Holders had also been involved.  The Continuous Improvement 
Framework encouraged collective learning.  A simple definition had been 
included in the framework.  It would be closely linked to the Information and 
Insight Strategy.  A new performance app would be developed which would 
enable improved analysis of the key performance indicator results.  There would 
be an expansion of customer feedback.  Sharing sessions would be arranged to 
share experiences related to improvement. 
 
The Mayor thanked the Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead for her 
work on the framework and invited her to add any further information. 
 
The Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead informed Cabinet that 
three workshops had been held over the summer.  At the time she had been 
unsure how the subject would be perceived.  However, all those involved had 
been enthusiastic and keen to learn from each other.  The framework would 
point people in the right direction and provide information about the tools 
available. 
 
In response to the Mayor’s question about any significant change, the officer 
advised that part of it was about raising awareness and tools available to enable 
continuous improvement.  The opportunity was available to share internally, 
externally, with partners and other councils.   
 
The Mayor enquired whether members would also have access.  The 
Intelligence, Performance and Improvement Lead responded that certain reports 
would be available to Portfolio Holders.  Information would also be included on 
the intranet.  Officer sharing sessions would be arranged, although she was 
unsure if they would be open to members.  Members feedback would be 
appreciated. 
 
Councillor Watkin added that everyone lived in a fast-changing world and it was 
important to be able to react.  Portfolio Holders needed to be able to see live 
information rather than historical data.  It would enable officers to react quicker. 
 
Councillor Stotesbury felt the framework would reduce overhead in officer time 
and the data would be more relevant. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the Continuous Improvement Framework be adopted.  
 

 Mayor 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 7.35 pm 

 


